

HE301

HEALTH ACT 1911

**HEALTH (MEAT INSPECTION AND BRANDING) AMENDMENT  
REGULATIONS (NO. 4) 1994**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Health (Meat Inspection and Branding) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 1994*.

**Principal regulations**

2. In these regulations the *Health (Meat Inspection and Branding) Regulations 1950\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Reprinted as at 10 September 1992.

For amendments to 12 August 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 126, and Gazettes of 28 January, 10 June and 8 July 1994.]

**Regulation 5 amended**

3. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Rockingham — Rockingham Butcher's Slaughter House, situated on portion Cockburn Sound Location 16" and substituting the following —

" Rockingham — Baldivis Poultry, Mandurah Road, Baldivis ".

**Schedule C amended**

4. (1) Schedule C to the principal regulations is amended, in Table 2 under the heading "Fees Payable to Local Authorities" in Scale E, by deleting "calf or deer" and substituting the following —

" calf, deer or rabbit ".

(2) Schedule C to the principal regulations is amended in Table 2 under the heading "Local Authorities to which the scales apply —" —

(a) in Scale E by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position the following —

" City of Rockingham ";

(b) in Scale I by deleting "Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley";

(c) in Scale J by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position the following —

" Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley ";

(d) in Scale Q by deleting "Shire of Greenough"; and

(e) in Scale R by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position the following —

" Shire of Greenough ".

**Schedule D amended**

5. Schedule D to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting "Calves (under 70 kg)" in the 2 places it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" Calves and deer (under 70 kg) ";

- (b) in the tabulated statement of meat killed and inspected by inserting after the item commencing "Swine" the following item —  
" Rabbits ..... "; and
- (c) under the heading "Calculation of Fees" by inserting after the item commencing "Swine" the following item —  
" Rabbits ..... @ ..... ".

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.

---